CNMS Bidder’s Questions

1.
Specification Section E, Attachment No. 2, refers to three attached sketches.  They are not attached.  Please provide accordingly.

Response:

This question refers to the Letter of Instruction dated March 19, 2003 which lists the following item under Section E:

“Attachment No. 2. Structural Steel Schedule (Feb, 2003) with three sketches”

Delete the phrase “with three sketches”.

This letter of instruction also referred to “Drawings (.tif) files and Video (.avi) files” as being included with this package.  None are included.

2.
Specification Section 0001, Revision Matrix, indicates the following specifications are attached and applicable but are not included.  Please provide.  They are as follows:


a. 02222
Excavation for Utilities


b. 02261
Finish Grading


c. 02432
Storm Sewer Manholes and Inlets


d. 02528
Concrete Pavement, Curbs, and Gutters


e. 02600
Manholes


f.  02721
Storm Sewers


g. 02736
Grinder Sewage Pump Station


h. 02870
Site Furnishings


i.  02938
Sodding


j.  02950
Trees, Shrubs, and Groundcover


k. 09260
Gypsum Board Assemblies

Response: All the above specifications are applicable except 02736 which only applies to the Site Utilities DCN T1-SU1-08. The specifications are hereby attached.
3.
The following drawings are indicated to be included per the drawing index but are missing.  Please provide.


a. G0.06.40 R-1


b. G0-06.40 R-0


c. UELI.61.01 R-1


d. UEL2.61.J4 R-0


e. UEL2.61.J5 R-0


f. UEL6.61.04 R-1


g. UEL7.61.01 R-1


h. UEL9.61.01 R-1

Response: The “G” drawings appear on the ORNL  / CNMS Sheet Index G0.06.41 R1.  The “UEL” series drawings are shown on SNS / Site Utilities DCN T1-SU1-08 drawing G0.10.70.  These drawings have been issued by the A/E and approved by the owner.  The CM should provide these sheets to the bidders.
A.
Drawing G0.06.40 R-0 is the current drawing.

B.
Drawing G0.06.41 R-1 is the current drawing and index.

C.
Drawing UEL1.61.01 R-3 is the current drawing.

D.
Drawing UEL2.61.J4 R-1 is the current drawing and is issued “for information”.

E.
Drawing UEL2.61.J5 R-1 is the current drawing and is issued “for information”.

F.
Drawing UEL6.61.04 R-3 is the current drawing.

G.
Drawing UEL7.61.01 R-3 is the current drawing.

H.
Drawing UEL9.61.01 R-2 is the current drawing.

4.
There is indication of 1096 DCN Drawing List that is not included.  Please provide.

Response:

The file titled “List of DCN’s.doc” under Section G of the diskette was a short cut link, not an actual file.  This list will be issued in an Addendum.

5.
Section G DCNTI-SUI-08 appears there are 121 drawings in this list that is not included.  Please provide.

Response:

This question refers to drawing G0.10.70 Rev 3 which lists all the drawings in the Site Utilities Package.  This DCN changed aspects of the Site Utilities package that have not previously been awarded.  The clouded drawings listed on Sheet G0.10.70 Rev 3 indicate the drawings that are being pulled from the Site Utilities Package to be awarded with the CNMS project.

6.
The following drawings were included with the solicitation documents but are not on the drawing index.  We assume these drawings are applicable to this solicitation.  Please confirm.


a. G0.06.40 R-0 


b. G0.06.41 R-1


c. S2.B1.66 R-0


d. S2.B1.67 R-0
Response:

A.
Drawing G0.06.40 R-0 is the current drawing.

B.
Drawing G0.06.41 R-1 is the current drawing and index.

C.
Drawing S2.B1.66 R-1 supercedes S2.B1.66 R-0.

D.
Drawing S2.B1.67 R-0 is superceded by S2.B1.67 R-1.

The “G” drawings appear on the ORNL  / CNMS Sheet Index G0.06.41 R1.  The “UEL” series drawings are shown on SNS / Site Utilities DCN T1-SU1-08 drawing G0.10.70.  These drawings have been issued by the A/E and approved by the owner.  The CM should provide these sheets to the bidders.  

Refer to the revised drawing list for specific drawings to include in this scope.

7.
The following specification sections were included with the solicitation documents but are not indicated on the Specification Revision Matrix.  We assume these sections are applicable to this solicitation.  Please confirm.


a. 04810
Unit Masonry Assemblies


b. 05512
Architectural Steel Stairs


c. 10505
Metal Lockers


d. 15512
Heating Hot Water Boilers

Response: The specifications 04810, 05512 and 10505 are not applicable. Specification 15512 is applicable and is hereby added to the Specification Revision Matrix.
8.
Scope of Work, Section E:  Attachment 1 (CMFE & DP Supplier Matrix) indicates that section 15501 – Air Handlers is to be “CMFE”.  Paragraph 1.4.B of Section E does not include this specification section as part of the CMFE listed items.  Please clarify if this equipment is CMFE or not.

Response:  See Revised Section E, Rev. 1.

9.
Scope of Work, Section E:  Please clarify the intent of Paragraph 1.2.D where it states to “Perform work as required outside limits of construction…”

Response:  All utilities should be installed as shown on drawings or as shown in DCN T1-SU1-08.

10.
Scope of Work, Section E:  Please clarify, system by system, the limits of work to be included under CLIN 003 – DCN T1-SU1-08.

Response:  CA, CWS/R, PD shall be as shown from vault on drawing UHU2.61.H5 to CNMS building.  Sanitary water will be as shown on drawing UWT3.34.J4 and UWT3.34.J5.  Sanitary Sewer will be as shown on USS3.34.H5, USS3.34.J4, USS3.34.J5 including the Grinder Pump Station.

11.
Scope of Work, Section E:   Paragraph 1.2.AA indicates “roller shades (alternate)”   --- no provisions have been made on the pricing schedule for this alternate.  Please advise if the pricing schedule will be modified to allow for this alternate.

Response: Roller blades are not an alternate.
12.
Section C, Pricing Schedule:  Special note #6 indicates that “Offeror is not obligated to accept UNICOR’s prices in CLIN 002R if it quoted delivery performance is unacceptable to offeror”.   a)  In the event that Unicor’s delivery performance is unacceptable, is it still mandatory to offer the Unicor pricing under CLIN 002R, even though it is indicated that the Offeror is not obligated to accept this pricing?       b)  If this pricing is required even under this scenario, can a clarification be included to indicate that this pricing cannot be accepted by the CM due to the unacceptable nature of the delivery performance?    c) Is CLIN 004 pricing to be a replacement of pricing under CLIN 002R or an Add/Deduct from CLIN 002R?    Please clarify.

Response:  The expectation is that UNICOR pricing will be obtained for UNICOR items and that offerers are authorized to provide alternate pricing for UNICOR items.  If an offerer is claiming that the UNICOR delivery is unacceptable, the offerer shall submit UNICOR pricing and note in it’s proposal the UNICOR and alternate proposal delivery dates, and also provide an alternate offer for pricing these items on the open market.  We will evaluate offerer’s responses as we evaluate offers.

13.
Specifications, Section 07512-ALT, Protected Built-Up Asphalt Roofing:  The pricing schedule does not include any provisions for this alternate.  Please advise if the pricing schedule will be modified to allow for this alternate.

Response: It is not an option.
14.
Specifications, Section 00001, Specification Revision Matrix:  The following specifications are indicated with an “X” as included or required, but have not been provided on the CD:  Section 02222, Section 02261, Section 02432, Section 02528, Section 02600, Section 02721, Section 02870, Section 02938, Section 02950, Section 07811, Section 09260.

Response: The above specifications are applicable and are hereby attached.
15.
Drawings and Drawing List:  There are two drawings with the same drawing number -- “A3.31.48”.  Please advise or reissue one sheet with a new drawing number.

Response: This previous conflict was resolved with the 1/22/03 posting.

The “G” drawings appear on the ORNL  / CNMS Sheet Index G0.06.41 R1.  The “UEL” series drawings are shown on SNS / Site Utilities DCN T1-SU1-08 drawing G0.10.70.  These drawings have been issued by the A/E and approved by the owner.  The CM should provide these sheets to the bidders.  Note change to drawing number above.

16.
Drawings and Drawing List: Drawing list indicates Sheet G0.06.40 as Rev. 1, dated 01/22/03 and Sheet G0.06.41 as Rev. 0, dated 12/09/02.  It appears that the rev numbers and dates are transposed on these two sheets.

Response: The drawings shown Sheet Index G0.06.41 R1 are shown correctly.  G0.06.40 is shown as Rev. 0 and G0.06.41 is shown as Rev. 1.

17.
Drawings and Drawing List:  Drawings numbered “UEL*.*” are not included on the cd under Section G Drawings.  Some of these drawings listed have been provided under DCN T1-SU1-08 with later revision numbers, but not all of the UEL drawings.

Response:  See the revised drawing list.

18.
Overhead Coiling Door:  Where are the overhead coiling doors on the plans as    mentioned in the specifications.

Response: Specifications Section 08331 was not issued and is not applicable. There are no Overhead Coiling Doors.
19.
Corner Guards Crash Rails: Where are the Corner Guards/Crash Rails on the plans as    mentioned in the specifications.

Response: See Detail 1/A5.11.40.
20.
Lockers & Benches:  Where are the Lockers & Benches on the plans as mentioned in the specifications.

Response: Specifications Section 10505 is not applicable.
21.
Fire Extinguishers and Cabinets:  Where are the Fire Extinguishers and Cabinets on the plans as mentioned in the specifications.

Response:  Cabinets are required at each floor landing of Stair No. 1.

22.
Civil drawing C1.49.03 – Are handrails per 1/C2.49.01 required at the 5’ wide stairs cut by section D/C2.49.01 at the south face of the building between cols 30 & 33?  

Response: Handrails are not required.

23.
Civil drawing C2.52.01 – Section E indicates a top rail and handrail along this wall that does not appear in the plan views.  Please advise if these rails are required per this section, and if so, advise locations/extent.

Response: The handrail and top rail are incorrectly shown on Section E. The plan view shows the correct handrail locations.

24.
Architectural Drawing A2.B1.67 – Please provide specification for wire mesh partition that is indicated in Room B1-7-3 (Flamm Gas Bays)

Response: The framework is Hollow Metal. The infill is wire mesh. See Detail 10/A5.31.41. Specification Section 10605 is hereby issued.
25.
Architectural drawing A2.B1.67 – Please advise if any railings are required at Stair #3.

Response: One wall rail is required (West wall).
26.
Architectural drawing A3.31.45 – Plan 2 references Detail 18/A8.21.41.  Am unable to locate this detail and/or drawing number.  Please advise.

Response: Detail 18/A8.21.41 has been eliminated so the reference should be deleted.
27.
Architectural drawing A5.31.42 – Section 4 indicates “Steel Checker Plate” for the elevator floor, while Detail 5 indicates “Polished Precast Concrete”.  Please advise correct flooring material.

Response: The elevator cab plans and elevations will be corrected to Details 11, 12 and 13. The floor material is to be polished concrete. Detail 4 will be corrected.
28.
Architectural drawing A7.11.40 & A7.11.41 (Finish Schedules) – Please advise regarding the extent of polished concrete flooring in the following locations:

a. Level B1 – Lobby B1-6-34 is indicated to be carpet, but is surrounded by areas indicated as polished concrete.  Please provide lines of demarcation between the two finishes.

b. Level 1 – Lobby 1-6-34 is indicated to be polished concrete flooring while Corridors 1-6-63 and 1-6-67 are indicated to be carpet.  Please provide lines of demarcation between the two finishes.  Also advise where polished concrete flooring is to end on the north and south sides of Telephone Closet 1-6-33 (appears to indicate carpet in these areas on the floor plan)

c. Level 2 – Corridor 2-6-63 is the only room indicated to have polished concrete flooring.  Please advise if this is correct, and if so, advise lines of demarcation to identify the limits of the corridor. 

Response: 

a. The floor finish of B1-6-34 is to be polished concrete. The lines of demarcation between the two finishes are on column center line 23 and the expansion joint near column centerline 26. This will be corrected on the Room Finish Schedule.

b. The floor finish of 1-6-34 is to be carpet. This will be corrected on the Room Finish Schedule. The floor finish of 1-6-33 is to be sealed concrete. The interface will be per Detail 20/A7.41.40. The line of demarcation between VCT and carpet is on column center line 23.

c.
The floor finish of 2-6-63 is to be carpet. The Room Finish Schedule will be corrected.  
29.
Structural drawing S5.20.40 – Sections 15 & 16, please advise who is responsible for the “fitted” ¼” plate closures at the columns.  (Qualico or GC)

Response: Qualico.
30.
Architectural/Structural – RE: Exterior Skin:  The “thru tube” metal wall panel/strip window system requires deadloading at one point.  For those metal panel walls that continue to the ground, is it acceptable to deadload the wall at the ground only?  For those metal panel walls that do not continue to the ground, is it acceptable to deadload the wall at only one elevated slab?

Response: Provide a horizontal stack joint as indicated on details 6A and 13A on Drawing A8.21.40. See also Drawings A3.31.40 through A3.31.48 for location. Dead loading is at Level B1 and Level 2.
31.
Architectural/Structural – RE: Exterior Skin:   Edge of slab details (e.g. 5/A8.21.40) appear to show an attachment of the metal wall panel secondary framing to the edge of slab.  Is it acceptable to attach the secondary framing to the web of the structural beam below for transfer of windload or deadload in lieu of the edge of slab?

Response: Attachment is to be made at the edge of slab in all cases. It is not acceptable to attach secondary framing to the web of the structural beam for transfer of wind load or dead load.
32.
Specifications:  Section 07412 – Please provide color of the metal wall panels.

Response: PPG 5VMA80110 P; Duranar; “Champagne Gold”.
33.
Specifications: Section 07412 – Paragraph 2.3.A.1 calls for 20 gauge interior and exterior skin.  The CLO building has 22 gauge exterior and 26 gauge interior skin.  Will the CLO materials be acceptable for the CNMS?
Response: Yes.
34.
Specifications Section 07412 – Paragraph 2.3.A.2 calls for a smooth texture.  The CLO building has an embossed texture for both the Type 1A and 1B panels.  Is this acceptable for the CNMS?
Response: Yes.
35.
Specifications:  Section 08920 – Please provide color of the curtainwall/ window exposed aluminum.

Response: PPG 5VMA80110 P; Duranar; “Champagne Gold”.
36.
Mechanical Drawing P2.B1.67 – Near drawing “grid” D-5, 55 degree CHW piping is shown as 6”, but shows as 4” on H7.11.40 at drawing “grid” D-3.  Please clarify.
Response:  Drawing H7.11.44 is correct. Provide a 4” main for the 55 f CHW.
37.
Mechanical Drawing P2.B1.67 – Near drawing “grid” C-5, 55 degree CHW piping is shown as 1-1/2” up to AHU’s on roof (typical), but is shown as 2-1/2” on H7.11.40 at drawing “grid” E-3.  Please clarify.
Response: Provide 2-1/2” as per H7.11.40.
38.
Mechanical Drawing P2.B1.67 – Near drawing “grid” E-5, a note is given which refers to Drawing P4.B1.67 for continuation of HW S/R piping to unit heaters.  Drawing P4.B1.67 is not provided and continuation of piping to unit heaters cannot be located on any other drawings.  Please advise.
Response:  Drawing P4.B1.67 does not exist.  References to this drawing will be changed or deleted.  Provide 1” HWS/HWR branches off the hot water mains to the unit heaters UH-CN-01 thru uh\\UH-CN-05 as shown on H7.11.41.

39.
Mechanical Drawings P7.11.40 & P7.11.41 – Please advise who is responsible to furnish the 0.1 micron filters for the nitrogen and compressed air systems.
Response: These filters are in the scope of work of the mechanical contractor respomsible for the compressed air and nitrogen  systems.

40.
Mechanical Drawing P7.11.43 – Please advise who is responsible to furnish the Process Vacuum Skid.
Response: The mechanical contractor in charge of the process vacuum system shall also furnish the process vacuum skid.  The vacuum pump requirements are shown on P9.11.40. and diagramatically on P7.11.43.  U.S.  Vacuum was the manufacturer used as the basis of design.
41.
Mechanical Drawing P7.11.45 -  Specification Section 15104 was not provided as part of the package.  Please advise if both pump/filter skids and the pre-treatment skid are CMFE.    Where is the pre-treatment skid located? (cannot find on floor plans)       Also, please advise responsibility for furnishing the DI Water Storage Tank – If GC responsibility, please advise specification (ASME rating, support legs required, sight glass, agitator…etc.)
Response: The pump/ filter skids and pre-treatment skid are cmfe. Ionics Corporation was used as the basis of design.

All components shown on P7.11.45 that are part of the DI water system are to be provided as part of the skid-mounted assembly. The DI water storage tank can be provided as a stand alone item. These components are described in specification 15545 “ High Purity Deionized Water.” the equipment schedule on dwg. P9.11.40 under “Pump Skid Assembly” has a general description of the contents of the pump skids.  Use dwg. P7.11.45  as the guide for specific skid component requirements.

For space planning purposes, the pretreatment filters were allocated as part of PS-CN-03. These filters are not shown on the floor plan, but they may be provided on an additional skid.  

42.
Mechanical Drawing H0.00.03 – Please advise on the following:

A. De-ionized water supply and return piping are shown as Schedule 80 PVC.  Specification Section 15545, Paragraph 1.1.B references Section 15206 (De-Ionized water piping – PVC) but this specification was not provided.  Please advise material specification for piping, valves, connections, joint types, fittings, etc.

B. Vacuum system piping is shown as Schedule 80 PVC.  Specification Section 15456 specifies 0.065” SST for piping up to 3” diameter, and 0.109” SST for 6” piping.   Please clarify material specification.  Are butt-welded SST pipe and fittings to be used?  Please also provide wall thickness for 4” SST if required.   If the Vacuum system piping is determined to be PVC, will the cleaning specification in Section 15456 apply?
C. Is there a duct material schedule similar to this piping material schedule?
Response: 

A: Specification 15545 was revised by DCN CNMS-01 to include the distribution piping and valves. The material of construction shall be polypropylene, with schedule 80 piping used for the distribution piping.

B:  The drawings are correct. Provide schedule 80 PVC piping for the vacuum system piping.  Spec 15456 will be revised to match the floor plans.

C:  There is not a duct material schedule. The construction material for the duct is given in the specifications.

43.
Mechanical Specification Section 15456 – Paragraph 2.5.a references GFE equipment which appears to be from another portion of the SNS project.  Please clarify.
Response: The GFE equipment referenced in 2.5 should be ignored as it is irrelevant to the CNMS.

44.
Mechanical, General:  Please advise testing parameters for duct systems.
Response: The GFE equipment referenced in 2.5 should be ignored as it is irrelevant to the CNMS.

45.
Mechanical, General:  Please advise who is to furnish the AFMS Stations and DP Switches shown on H8.11.41 & 42.
Response: The mechanical contractor shall furnish these items.

46.
Scope of Work, Section E:  There is some confusion as to which air handlers are CMFE.  “Air Handlers, Section 15501” is listed as CMFE. Section 15501 includes fan coil units, ventilators, fans, etc. and there is some confusion as to whether or not all of these items are CMFE as well.  Please clarify which specific equipment tag numbers are CMFE.  Also, please advise if Air Handlers under 15502 and 15503 are CMFE.
Response:  See attached Revised Section E, Rev 1.

47.
Acoustical Wall Panels:  . Where will the acoustical wall panels called for in spec section 09841 be located in the building?
Response: Specifications Section 09841 is not applicable and is hereby removed from the Specification Revision Matrix.
48.
Alternates: Will alternates such as roller shades and acoustical wall panels be assigned an alternate number? 
Response:  Not an alternate.

49.
Cleanroom.   How long should cleanroom garments and supplies be provided for by the cleanroom subcontractor?
Response: Garments and supplies shall be provided until Substantial Completion of the building or take-over of the cleanroom by the Owner, which ever comes first.

50.
Clean room:  In Section 01110 3.3.B.4, Shouldn’t the Make-ups air handling units be turned on in lieu of the re-circulation air handling units for pressurization?
Response: Make-up air handling units should be turned on at the beginning of the Very Clean Stage. Re-circulation air handling units should be turned on progressively during the Very Clean Stage.

51.
Clean room:  If the cleanroom subcontractor is N.E.B.B. CPT certified can we directly perform all cleanroom performance tests under owner supervision, then have a third party N.E.B.B.. certified CPT complete the cleanroom certification?
Response: No. The vibration requirements for this project are very stringent and a separate testing entity is required.

Note:  

The correct address for the National Environmental Balancing Bureau (N.E.B.B.) as shown in Spec 01112 Section 1.3.I is:

National Environmental Balancing Bureau 

8575 Grove Mount Cir.

Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Toll Free Phone 866-497-4447

52.
Clean room:  How can we be pre-qualified for as the CPT firm? Are all N.E.B.B. certified CPT firms pre-qualified?
Response: There are no criteria for pre-qualification of non-certified N.E.B.B. CPT firms.  All N.E.B.B.  CPT are pre-qualified.

53.
Clean room:  Under a typical protocol driven project, all cleanroom Subcontractors usually work under a cleanroom subcontractor. Is it the intent for this project?  Or is the General subcontractor required to enforce the protocol on all trades?
Response: The General Contractor is responsible for protocol; however, the GC can delegate this responsibility to the cleanroom subcontractor.

54.
Clean room:  Should the cleanroom subcontractor be responsible for purchasing and installing the fan powered hepa filter units for the clean rooms?
Response: Yes

55.
Specifications, Section 00001, Specification Revision Matrix:  The following specification sections have been included on the CD, but have not been indicated with an “X” as applicable or are not listed in the matrix.  Section 04810, Section 05512, Section 10505, Section 15465, Section 15512.
Response: Specifications Sections 04810, 05512 and 10505 are not applicable. Specification 15512 and 15465 are included and are hereby added to the Specification Revision Matrix.

56.
Section E, Summary of Work:

A. Metals – Is the canopy structure at the south entrance to be furnished and installed by Qualico or GC?  (at the CLO, there one canopy was by Qualico and one was by GC)

Response:  Qualico.

B. Metals – Is the screen wall structure at the emergency generator to be furnished and installed by Qualico or GC? 

Response:  GC.

C. Metals – Detail 1/A3.21.49 indicates exposed HCC 12x6 columns and horizontal members at the roof level and along column line 26.2.  The structural drawings size and indicate all of these same members except those vertical and horizontal members along column 26.2 between the second floor level and roof.  Please confirm that Qualico will furnish and install all of these members including those along column 26.2.

Response: These members are to be supplied and installed by the Manufactured Wall Panel subcontractor.

D. Metals – Will Qualico furnish and install the gage metal “pour stop” shown at all elevated slab edges?

Response: Qualico to provide.

E. Paragraph 1.2.B indicates perimeter fall protection will be installed by Qualico and is to be maintained and removed under this scope of work. Will this include the roof level perimeter protection?

Response:  Yes.

57. Architectural Drawing A3.21.49:  Detail 2 indicates a scupper at the roof (el. 151’-9-1/2”).  The insulated metal panel roofing cannot be pitched in multiple directions. Is it the intention to provide multiple scuppers along this edge?

Response: There are to be 4 scuppers, spaced equally along the north coping of the roof.
58. Architectural Drawing A3.21.49:  Detail 1, please provide a detail for the transition of the skylight to the surrounding roof.  Also, please clarify the intended material for the soffit shown at the clerestory perimeter.

Response:  See attached sketch. The soffit material is to be insulated metal panels.
59. Architectural Specifications:  Please issue Section 05400, Cold Formed Metal Framing.

Response:  This section was not contemplated for this project
60. HVAC Drawings H2.B1.66, H2.01.66, H2.02.66, H2.03.66:  Please indicate approximate locations of the Gas Cabinets indicated in Note 3.

Response:  The location of the gas cabinets is not presently known. The client will determine location.  Drop should be placed per drawings.  Piping from cabinets to drops will be “by others”.

61. HVAC Drawings H2.B1.66, H2.01.66, H2.02.66, H2.03.66:  Please indicate size of return air opening/fire damper at the return air shafts.

Response:  This information is shown on H5.11.40.  The return air opening grille size is 30x18 for levels B1, 01, and 02.  For level 03 refer to the H5.11.40 for the fire damper size. Also note that the level 03 return air is collected directly into the return air duct and not into the riser shaft as shown at lower levels.

62. HVAC Drawing H6.11.42:  At the six supply air plenums that serve the clean rooms, there is a grid of dashed lines indicated in these plenums.  Please clarify what this grid is intended to show.

Response:  The dashed line grid is only there to aid in the location of the spin-in fittings. Nothing else.

63. HVAC Drawing H7.11.40:  HX-CN-01, ET-CN-01 & P-CN-04A & -05 are indicated as a packaged skid.  Drawings P9.11.40 & P2.B1.67 indicates these as separate units.  Please advise if this is to be provided as a skid package. 

Response:  Provide as shown on the plumbing drawings.

64. Plumbing Drawing P2.B1.67 indicates an 8” OFL roof drain line at Column 30/N. Drawing P3.B1.67 does not indicate the continuation of this line.  Please advise.

Response:  The 8” overflow terminates at the ceiling soffit of the loading dock.  Coordinate with architectural drawings for exact location.

65. Plumbing Drawing P2.B1.67:  Please provide an elevation/section of the termination of the PWS/R, DIS/R, SWC, CA, VAC, n2 lines that extend “down to furred wall” at nineteen locations at the cleanroom chases. 

 Response: Terminate piping at 3’ +/- AFF. See attached sketch SK-P-1.

66. Mechanical Specification Section 15755:  Request addition of Heil Process Systems of Cleveland, OHIO to be added to the approved manufacturers list. (See attached partial literature)

Response:  The vendor literature was not attached. Please provide for evaluation.

67.
Mechanical Specification Section 15755 Scrubbed Exhaust System:      Paragraph     2.5.B  refers to Section 15880, FRP Ductwork.  This specification was not provided and is not included in the specification matrix.  Please advise/provide.

Response:  The reference on page 8 to 15880 is incorrect.  The correct spec reference for ductwork is Section 15884 “ Teflon Coated Stainless Steel.”

68.
Mechanical Specifications:  Please provide specifications for CA and N2 filters            shown on drawing P2.B1.67.

Response:  For CA, provide 0.1-micron final particulate filter rated for 150 PSIG with stainless steel housings.  Refer to P7.11.40 for additional requirements.   For the N2 filter please provide as follows and see also P7.11.41 for additional requirements:

High Purity Nitrogen Filters:  

1. Filtration to a 0.01 micron.  

2. Filter Housing:  316L electropolished stainless steel.  

3. Joints:  TIG welded.  Viton O-ring seal.  

4. Filter material PTFE.   

5. Manufacturer:  Pall or approved equal.

6. Filter Housing model type:  HPL

7. Filter model type: Emflon Filter.

69.
Fireproofing specification section 07811 sprayed fire-resistive materials was not included on our CD.  Can you send us a copy? 

Response: See attached spec. 
70.
Mechanical Section “E” Attachment 1 “CMFE and DP Supplier Matrix” shows Air Handlers per Specification Section 15501 as CM furnished. Does this mean all Air Handling Units and their appurtenances for this project will be CM furnished?   If not, please advise which Air Handlers are to be CM furnish.

Response:  See revised Section E, Rev1.
71.
Electrical,  refer to drawing A4.12.41 Rev. O, this drawing shows requirements for installation of a “Teardrop Light Fixture” Electrical drawing E3.B1.67 Rev.O does not show these fixtures. Please advise how we are to include cost associated with these fixtures in our proposal.
Response:  D-2 fixtures are shown on drawing E3.B1.67 rev 0 and is listed on the fixture schedule (drawing E9.31.90 rev 0) as a tear-drop fixture.  Fixture will be listed in the DP Pricing Schedule.

(End of Questions and Responses)
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